ANTI-DUMPING NOTICE NO. 2014/48
ANTI-DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING ACTIONS - STATUS REPORT AT 31 MAY 2014

This notice updates Anti-Dumping Notice (ADN) No.2014/41 and is part of a monthly series advising the status of anti-dumping and countervailing actions that
are being undertaken by the Anti-Dumping Commission (the Commission). Enquiries may be directed to the nominated contact on the ADN relating to the
specific goods or to the Client Engagement and Business Support Section on 1300 884 159. Specific information on collection of provisional securities and
interim dumping, and interim countervailing duties are available on the Commission’s website at www.adcommission.gov.au

CURRENT INVESTIGATIONS

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED
Case Application (Dumping/Countervailing) Date received Status
Number
#239 Investigation (dumping) 04/02/14 Initiated — 14/05/14
#245 Review (dumping and countervailing) 11/04/14 Rejected — 01/05/14
#247 Investigation (countervailing) 24/04/14 Withdrawn — 02/05/14
#248 Review (dumping and countervailing) 02/05/14 Screening
#249 Investigation (dumping) 08/05/14 Screening — new information received 27/05/14
#251 Accelerated Review (dumping) 23/05/14 Ongoing
#252 Accelerated Review (dumping) 26/05/14 Ongoing
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DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING

ADN/
Case #

2014/08
#237

2014/20
#238

Goods

Silicon metal

Certain deep drawn
stainless steel sinks

Tariff
classification

2804.69.00/14
2804.61.00/13

7324.10.00/52

*Preliminary Affirmative Determination (PAD)

COUNTERVAILING

ACDN/
ADN/
Case #
#193a(i)

#193b(i)

Goods

Aluminium zinc coated
steel (resumed - TER

193)

Zinc coated
(galvanised) steel
(resumed - TER 193)

Tariff
classification

7210.61.00/60
7210.61.00/61
7210.61.00/62
7210.49.00/55
7210.49.00/56
7210.49.00/57
7210.49.00/58
7212.30.00/61

*Preliminary Affirmative Determination (PAD)

DUMPING

ADN/
Case #

2013/73
#179b

2013/64
#219

Goods

Quicklime

(resumed — TER 179a)

Power transformers

Tariff
classification

2522.10.00/26

8504.22.00/40
8504.23.00/26/41

Country of export Initiation
date
People’s Republic of | 06/02/14
China
People’s Republic of | 18/03/14
China
Country of export Initiation
date
People’s Republic of | 26/11/12
China Resumed
16/09/13
People’s Republic of | 26/11/12
China Resumed
16/09/13
Country of export Initiation
date
Thailand 31/10/11
Resumed —
09/08/13
People’s Republic of | 29/07/13

China, Indonesia,
Korea, Taiwan,
Thailand and
Vietnam
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PAD*
Published

PAD*
Published

N/A

N/A

PAD*
Published

N/A

20/11/13

Securities
imposed

Securities
imposed

N/A

N/A

Securities
imposed

N/A

27/11/13
18/12/13 —
Update to
securities
published

Statement of
essential facts
(SEF)

25/08/14 -
Extension of time
for publication of
SEF

07/07/14

Statement of
essential facts
(SEF)

As soon as
practicable

As soon as
practicable

Statement of
essential facts
(SEF)

As soon as
practicable

16/07/14

Report due

09/10/14

20/08/14

Report due

N/A

N/A

Report due

N/A

28/08/14



ADN/
Case #

2013/75
#223

2013/79
#225
2014/01
#234
2014/27
#240

2014/34
#242

2014/38
#239

Goods

Hot rolled structural
sections

Copy paper

Quenched and
tempered steel plate
Rod in coils

Newsprint

Crystalline silicon
photovoltaic modules
or panels

Tariff
classification

7216.31.00/ 30
7216.32.00/ 31
7216.33.00/32
7216.40.00/33
7216.50.00/56
7228.70.00/56

4802.56.10/03/09

4802.56.90/19

7225.40.00/21/23

7213.91.00/44
7227.90.90/42

4801.00.31/04
4801.00.39/19
4801.22.20/02
8541.40.00/53

8501.61.00/33/24

8501.62.00/34
8501.63.00/40
8501.64.00/41

*Preliminary Affirmative Determination (PAD)

REVIEW/REVOCATION INQUIRIES

ADN/
Case #
Nil

Goods

CONTINUATION INQUIRIES

ADN/
Case #

Nil

Goods

Tariff
classification

Tariff
classification

Country of export

Japan, Republic of
Korea, Taiwan and
Thailand

People’s Republic of
China

Finland, Japan and
Sweden

Republic of
Indonesia, Taiwan
and Turkey
Republic of Korea
and France

People’s Republic of
China

Country of export

Country of export

Initiation PAD* Securities
date Published imposed
24/10/13 14/03/14 14/03/14
10/10/13

08/01/14 19/05/14 19/05/14
10/04/14

22/04/14

14/05/14

Initiation date

Initiation date
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Statement of
essential facts

Statement of
essential facts

Statement of
essential facts
(SEF)

17/07/14 -

Extension of time
for publication of

SEF

14/03/14
28/07/14

29/07/14

11/08/14

01/09/14

Report due

Report due

Report due

31/08/14

27/06/14
01/09/14

12/09/14

24/09/14

16/10/14



REINVESTIGATIONS (* as directed by the Anti-Dumping Review Panel (ADRP))

ADN/ Goods Tariff
Case # classification
#243 Hot rolled plate steel 7208.40.00/39

7208.51.00/40
7208.52.00/41
7225.40.00/22/24

ACCELERATED EXPORTER REVIEWS

ADN/ Goods Tariff

Case # classification
2014/39 ' Tomatoes, prepared or = 2002.10.00/60
#246 preserved

2014/43 ' Tomatoes, prepared or = 2002.10.00/60
#250 preserved

ANTI-CIRCUMVENTION INQUIRY

ADN/ Goods Tariff
Case # classification

2014/31 Aluminium extrusions | 7604.10.00/06

#241 7604.21.00/07/08
7604.29.00/09/10
7608.10.00/09
7608.20.00/10
7610.10.00/12
7610.90.00/13

EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS

Case # Application (Dumping/Countervailing)
EX0014 | Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)
EX0015 | Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)
EX0016 | Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)
EX0017 | Exemption inquiry (dumping)

EX0018 | Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)
EX0019 | Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)
EX0020 | Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)
EX0021 Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)

Country of export

People’s Republic of
China

Country of export
Italy

ltaly

Country of export

People’s Republic of
China

Request date

21/03/14

Date received
17/04/14

12/05/14

Initiation date

14/04/14

Date received
27/01/14
10/12/13
18/12/13
02/01/14
13/01/14
15/01/14
07/02/14
20/03/14
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Report due to
ADRP*

09/05/14

Report due
26/07/14

20/08/14

Statement of
essential facts
(SEF)

N/A

Report due
30/06/14
30/06/14
13/06/14
13/06/14
19/07/14
19/07/14
22/07/14
30/06/14

Outcome

Reinvestigation report provided to
ADRP.

Status
Ongoing

Ongoing

Report due

28/07/14

Status

Ongoing
Ongoing
Ongoing
Ongoing
Ongoing
Ongoing
Ongoing
Ongoing



EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS OUTCOMES

Case # Goods Tariff classification
Nil
DUTY ASSESSMENTS
Case # Application (Dumping/Countervailing)
DA0030 | Duty assessment (dumping)
DA0031 Duty assessment (dumping)
DA0032 | Duty assessment (countervailing)
DA0033 | Duty assessment (dumping)
DA0034 | Duty assessment (dumping)
DA0036 | Duty assessment (dumping)
DA0037 | Duty assessment (dumping and countervailing)

DUTY ASSESSMENT OUTCOMES

Case # Goods
DA0028 | Aluminium extrusions
DA0029 | Currants, processed

dried

Tariff classification
7604.10.00/06
7604.21.00/07/08
7604.29.00/09/10
7608.10.00/09
7608.20.00/10
7610.10.00/12
7610.90.00/13
0806.20.00/29

Country of export

Country of export
People’s Republic
of China

Greece

Applicant

Date received
30/12/13
02/01/14
15/01/14
29/01/14
04/02/14
28/03/14
17/04/14

Applicant
Darley Aluminium
Trading Pty Lid

Frutex Australia Pty
Ltd
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Date received Outcome

Status

Ongoing

Ongoing

Ongoing

Ongoing

Rejected — 28/04/14
Ongoing

Ongoing

Date received Outcome

28/10/13 12/05/14 — Parliamentary Secretary’s
decision —Partial repayment under
269X (6)(b)

13/12/13 26/05/14 — Parliamentary Secretary’s

decision —
Full repayment under 269X(5) and
(6)



GOODS SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AT 31 MAY 2014

Goods Tariff classification = Country of export Dumping Review action Date of Date on which
and/or effect measures will
countervailing no longer apply

Aluminium extrusions, 7604.10.00/06 People’s Republic of China ' D Review inquiry 29/10/10 29/10/15

certain 7604.21.00/07/08 C 29/10/10 29/10/15

7604.29.00/09/10
7608.10.00/09
7608.20.00/10
7610.10.00/12
7610.90.00/13
Aluminium road wheels 8708.70.91/78 People’s Republic of China | D Nil 05/07/12 05/07/17
8708.70.99/80 C 05/07/12 05/07/17
8716.90.00/39

Aluminium zinc coated 7210.61.00/60/61/62 @ People’s Republic of China = D,C Nil 05/08/13 05/08/18

steel Republic of Korea D

Ammonium nitrate 3102.30.00/05 Russia D Nil 25/05/01 25/05/16

Russia shipped via Estonia | D Nil 25/05/01 25/05/16

Biodiesel 2710.20.00/31 United States of America D Nil 19/04/11 19/04/16

2710.91.80/82 C 19/04/11 19/04/16
2710.99.80/91
3826.00.10/01
3826.00.20/02
Clear float glass 7005.29.00/03/04/05 @ People’s Republic of China | D Nil 17/10/11 17/10/16
/06/09 Indonesia D 17/10/11 17/10/16
Thailand D 17/10/11 17/10/16

Currants, processed dried | 0806.20.00/29 Greece D Nil 15/01/09 15/01/19

Dichlorophenoxy-acetic 2918.99.00/43/44/48  People’s Republic of China | D Nil 25/03/03 25/03/18

acid (2,4-D) 3808.93.00/41/49

Geosynthetic clay liners 6815.99.00/09 Germany D Expiry notice of dumping 15/10/09 15/10/14**

(GCLs)

* Pre 1993 measures — old measures
** Measures will expire as no application for continuation was received.

Page 6 of 9

measures published on
15/11/13.

No application for
continuation received.



GOODS SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AT 31 MAY 2014 cont...

Goods

Hot rolled coil steel

Hot rolled plate steel

Hollow structural sections

Pineapple, fruit
(consumer)

Pineapple, fruit

(FSI)

Polyvinyl chloride
homopolymer resin (PVC)

Preserved mushrooms,
certain

Silicone emulsion
concrete admixtures

Tariff classification

7208.25.00/32
7208.26.00/33
7208.27.00/34
7208.36.00/35
7208.37.00/36
7208.38.00/37
7208.39.00/38
7208.53.00/42
7208.54.00/43
7208.90.00/30
7211.14.00/40
7211.19.00/41
7208.40.00/39
7208.51.00/40
7208.52.00/41

7225.40.00/22/24
7306.30.00/31/32/33/

34/35/36/37

7306.61.00/21/22/25

7306.69.00/10

2008.20.00/26/28

2008.20.00/27/28

3904.10.00/18

2003.10.00/87

3824.40.00

* Pre 1993 measures — old measures
** Measures will expire as no application for continuation was received.

Country of export

Taiwan

Republic of Korea
Malaysia

Japan

People’s Republic of China
Indonesia

Japan

Republic of Korea

People’s Republic of China
Republic of Korea
Malaysia

Taiwan

Philippines

Thailand

Philippines

Thailand

United States of America
Japan

Republic of Korea

People’s Republic of China

United States of America

Dumping
and/or
countervailing

wiwlwliw)

[e)

(o)

*

*

O O0OO0O00OO0D0OO000000000
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Review action

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil

Nil

Date of

effect

20/12/12

19/12/13

03/07/12

11/10/06
18/10/01
14/11/06
18/10/01
23/01/92
22/10/92
19/10/12
13/01/06

14/04/10

Date on which
measures will
no longer apply
20/12/17

19/12/18

03/07/17

11/10/16
18/10/16
14/11/16
18/10/16
28/01/17
22/10117
19/10/17
13/01/16

14/04/15



GOODS SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AT 31 MAY 2014 cont...

Goods Tariff classification = Country of export

Sodium hydrogen 2836.30.00/27 People’s Republic of China

carbonate (sodium

bicarbonate)

Tomatoes, prepared and 2002.10.00/60 Italy

preserved

Wind towers 7308.20.00/02 People’s Republic of China
7308.90.00/49 Republic of Korea

Zinc coated (galvanised) 7210.49.00/55/56/57  People’s Republic of China

steel

8502.31.10/31
8502.31.90/32

/58 Republic of Korea
7212.30.00/61 Taiwan

* Pre 1993 measures — old measures
** Measures will expire as no application for continuation was received.

Dumping Review action
and/or

countervailing

D Nil

D Nil

D Nil

ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES EXPIRED DURING MAY 2014

Goods
Nil

Tariff Classification Country of export

ADNSs ISSUED DURING MAY 2014

Date
12/05/14

13/05/14
14/05/14

19/05/14

29/05/14
28/05/14

28/05/14

ADN
2014/40

2014/39
2014/38

2014/42

2014/43
2014/44

2014/45

Action

Extension of time granted to issue a statement of
essential facts

Initiation of an accelerated review

Initiation of an investigation into alleged dumping

Preliminary affirmative determination and imposition of
securities

Initiation of an accelerated review

Findings in relation to an accelerated review of
anti-dumping measures

Extension of time granted to issue the statement of
essential facts

Dumping and/or countervailing

Commodity
Hot rolled structural steel sections

Tomatoes, prepared or preserved
Certain crystalline silicon
photovoltaic modules or panels
Quenched and tempered steel plate

Tomatoes, prepared or preserved
Sodium bicarbonate

Silicon metal
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Date of Date on which
effect measures will
no longer apply
03/11/05 03/11/15
16/04/14 16/04/19

16/04/14 16/04/19

05/08/13 05/08/18

Expiration date/s

Country

Japan, Republic of Korea, Taiwan and
Thailand

ltaly

People’s Republic of China

Finland, Japan and Sweden

Italy
People’s Republic of China

People’s Republic of China



NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENTS ISSUED IN “THE AUSTRALIAN’ NEWSPAPER DURING MAY 2014

Date Title Commodity Country

14/05/14 | Initiation of an investigation into alleged dumping Certain crystalline silicon People’s Republic of China
photovoltaic modules or panels

19/05/14 | Preliminary affirmative determination and imposition of securities Quenched and tempered steel plate | Finland, Japan and Sweden

Lisa Hind

National Manager - Operations
Anti-Dumping Commission

11 June 2014
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