

#### **ANTI-DUMPING NOTICE NO. 2014/48**

#### ANTI-DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING ACTIONS - STATUS REPORT AT 31 MAY 2014

This notice updates Anti-Dumping Notice (ADN) No.2014/41 and is part of a monthly series advising the status of anti-dumping and countervailing actions that are being undertaken by the Anti-Dumping Commission (the Commission). Enquiries may be directed to the nominated contact on the ADN relating to the specific goods or to the Client Engagement and Business Support Section on 1300 884 159. Specific information on collection of provisional securities and interim dumping, and interim countervailing duties are available on the Commission's website at <a href="https://www.adcommission.gov.au">www.adcommission.gov.au</a>

#### **CURRENT INVESTIGATIONS**

#### **APPLICATIONS RECEIVED**

Case Number	Application (Dumping/Countervailing)	Date received	Status
#239	Investigation (dumping)	04/02/14	Initiated – 14/05/14
#245	Review (dumping and countervailing)	11/04/14	Rejected – 01/05/14
#247	Investigation (countervailing)	24/04/14	Withdrawn – 02/05/14
#248	Review (dumping and countervailing)	02/05/14	Screening
#249	Investigation (dumping)	08/05/14	Screening – new information received 27/05/14
#251	Accelerated Review (dumping)	23/05/14	Ongoing
#252	Accelerated Review (dumping)	26/05/14	Ongoing

## **DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING**

ADN/ Case #	Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Initiation date	PAD* Published	Securities imposed	Statement of essential facts (SEF)	Report due
2014/08 #237	Silicon metal	2804.69.00/14 2804.61.00/13	People's Republic of China	06/02/14			25/08/14 - Extension of time for publication of SEF	09/10/14
2014/20 #238	Certain deep drawn stainless steel sinks	7324.10.00/52	People's Republic of China	18/03/14			07/07/14	20/08/14
*Prelimina	ary Affirmative Determination	n (PAD)	-			-		

# COUNTERVAILING

ACDN/ ADN/ Case #	Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Initiation date	PAD* Published	Securities imposed	Statement of essential facts (SEF)	Report due
#193a(i)	Aluminium zinc coated steel (resumed - TER 193)	7210.61.00/60 7210.61.00/61 7210.61.00/62	People's Republic of China	26/11/12 Resumed 16/09/13	N/A	N/A	As soon as practicable	N/A
#193b(i)	Zinc coated (galvanised) steel (resumed - TER 193)	7210.49.00/55 7210.49.00/56 7210.49.00/57 7210.49.00/58 7212.30.00/61	People's Republic of China	26/11/12 Resumed 16/09/13	N/A	N/A	As soon as practicable	N/A
*Prelimina	ry Affirmative Determination	n (PAD)	-	-		-		

# **DUMPING**

ADN/ Case #	Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Initiation date	PAD* Published	Securities imposed	Statement of essential facts (SEF)	Report due
2013/73 #179b	Quicklime (resumed – TER 179a)	2522.10.00/26	Thailand	31/10/11 Resumed – 09/08/13	N/A	N/A	As soon as practicable	N/A
2013/64 #219	Power transformers	8504.22.00/40 8504.23.00/26/41	People's Republic of China, Indonesia, Korea, Taiwan, Thailand and Vietnam	29/07/13	20/11/13	27/11/13 18/12/13 – Update to securities published	16/07/14	28/08/14

Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Initiation date	PAD* Published	Securities imposed	Statement of essential facts (SEF)	Report due
Hot rolled structural sections	7216.31.00/ 30 7216.32.00/ 31 7216.33.00/32 7216.40.00/33 7216.50.00/56 7228.70.00/56	Japan, Republic of Korea, Taiwan and Thailand	24/10/13	14/03/14	14/03/14	17/07/14 - Extension of time for publication of SEF	31/08/14
Copy paper	4802.56.10/03/09 4802.56.90/19	People's Republic of China	10/10/13			14/03/14	27/06/14
Quenched and tempered steel plate	7225.40.00/21/23	Finland, Japan and Sweden	08/01/14	19/05/14	19/05/14	28/07/14	01/09/14
Rod in coils	7213.91.00/44 7227.90.90/42	Republic of Indonesia, Taiwan and Turkey	10/04/14			29/07/14	12/09/14
Newsprint	4801.00.31/04 4801.00.39/19 4801.22.20/02	Republic of Korea and France	22/04/14			11/08/14	24/09/14
Crystalline silicon photovoltaic modules or panels	8541.40.00/53 8501.61.00/33/24 8501.62.00/34 8501.63.00/40 8501.64.00/41	People's Republic of China	14/05/14			01/09/14	16/10/14
	Hot rolled structural sections  Copy paper  Quenched and tempered steel plate Rod in coils  Newsprint  Crystalline silicon photovoltaic modules	Classification   Classification	Classification	Hot rolled structural sections	Classification	Classification	Classification

## **REVIEW/REVOCATION INQUIRIES**

ADN/ Case #	Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Initiation date	Statement of essential facts	Report due
Nil						

## **CONTINUATION INQUIRIES**

ADN/ Case #	Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Initiation date	Statement of essential facts	Report due
Nil						

# REINVESTIGATIONS (\* as directed by the Anti-Dumping Review Panel (ADRP))

ADN/ Case #	Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Request date	Report due to ADRP*	Outcome
#243	Hot rolled plate steel	7208.40.00/39 7208.51.00/40 7208.52.00/41 7225.40.00/22/24	People's Republic of China	21/03/14	09/05/14	Reinvestigation report provided to ADRP.

## **ACCELERATED EXPORTER REVIEWS**

ADN/	Goods	Tariff	Country of export	Date received	Report due	Status
Case #		classification				
2014/39	Tomatoes, prepared or	2002.10.00/60	Italy	17/04/14	26/07/14	Ongoing
#246	preserved		-			
2014/43	Tomatoes, prepared or	2002.10.00/60	Italy	12/05/14	20/08/14	Ongoing
#250	preserved		-			

#### **ANTI-CIRCUMVENTION INQUIRY**

ADN/ Case #	Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Initiation date	Statement of essential facts (SEF)	Report due
2014/31 #241	Aluminium extrusions	7604.10.00/06 7604.21.00/07/08 7604.29.00/09/10 7608.10.00/09 7608.20.00/10 7610.10.00/12 7610.90.00/13	People's Republic of China	14/04/14	N/A	23/07/14

## **EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS**

Case #	Application (Dumping/Countervailing)	Date received	Report due	Status
EX0014	Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)	27/01/14	30/06/14	Ongoing
EX0015	Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)	10/12/13	30/06/14	Ongoing
EX0016	Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)	18/12/13	13/06/14	Ongoing
EX0017	Exemption inquiry (dumping)	02/01/14	13/06/14	Ongoing
EX0018	Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)	13/01/14	19/07/14	Ongoing
EX0019	Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)	15/01/14	19/07/14	Ongoing
EX0020	Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)	07/02/14	22/07/14	Ongoing
EX0021	Exemption inquiry (dumping and countervailing)	20/03/14	30/06/14	Ongoing

## **EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS OUTCOMES**

Case #	Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Applicant	Date received	Outcome
Nil						

## **DUTY ASSESSMENTS**

Case #	Application (Dumping/Countervailing)	Date received	Status
DA0030	Duty assessment (dumping)	30/12/13	Ongoing
DA0031	Duty assessment (dumping)	02/01/14	Ongoing
DA0032	Duty assessment (countervailing)	15/01/14	Ongoing
DA0033	Duty assessment (dumping)	29/01/14	Ongoing
DA0034	Duty assessment (dumping)	04/02/14	Rejected – 28/04/14
DA0036	Duty assessment (dumping)	28/03/14	Ongoing
DA0037	Duty assessment (dumping and countervailing)	17/04/14	Ongoing

## **DUTY ASSESSMENT OUTCOMES**

Case #	Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Applicant	Date received	Outcome
DA0028	Aluminium extrusions	7604.10.00/06 7604.21.00/07/08 7604.29.00/09/10 7608.10.00/09 7608.20.00/10 7610.10.00/12 7610.90.00/13	People's Republic of China	Darley Aluminium Trading Pty Ltd	28/10/13	12/05/14 – Parliamentary Secretary's decision –Partial repayment under 269X(6)(b)
DA0029	Currants, processed dried	0806.20.00/29	Greece	Frutex Australia Pty Ltd	13/12/13	26/05/14 - Parliamentary Secretary's decision - Full repayment under 269X(5) and (6)

## GOODS SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AT 31 MAY 2014

Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Dumping and/or countervailing	Review action	Date of effect	Date on which measures will no longer apply
Aluminium extrusions, certain	7604.10.00/06 7604.21.00/07/08 7604.29.00/09/10 7608.10.00/09 7608.20.00/10 7610.10.00/12 7610.90.00/13	People's Republic of China	D C	Review inquiry	29/10/10 29/10/10	29/10/15 29/10/15
Aluminium road wheels	8708.70.91/78 8708.70.99/80 8716.90.00/39	People's Republic of China	D C	Nil	05/07/12 05/07/12	05/07/17 05/07/17
Aluminium zinc coated steel	7210.61.00/60/61/62	People's Republic of China Republic of Korea	D,C D	Nil	05/08/13	05/08/18
Ammonium nitrate	3102.30.00/05	Russia Russia shipped via Estonia	D D	Nil Nil	25/05/01 25/05/01	25/05/16 25/05/16
Biodiesel	2710.20.00/31 2710.91.80/82 2710.99.80/91 3826.00.10/01 3826.00.20/02	United States of America	D C	Nil	19/04/11 19/04/11	19/04/16 19/04/16
Clear float glass	7005.29.00/03/04/05 /06/09	People's Republic of China Indonesia Thailand	D D D	Nil	17/10/11 17/10/11 17/10/11	17/10/16 17/10/16 17/10/16
Currants, processed dried	0806.20.00/29	Greece	D	Nil	15/01/09	15/01/19
Dichlorophenoxy-acetic acid (2,4-D)	2918.99.00/43/44/48 3808.93.00/41/49	People's Republic of China	D	Nil	25/03/03	25/03/18
Geosynthetic clay liners (GCLs)	6815.99.00/09	Germany	D	Expiry notice of dumping measures published on 15/11/13. No application for continuation received.	15/10/09	15/10/14**

<sup>\*</sup> Pre 1993 measures – old measures

\*\* Measures will expire as no application for continuation was received.

## GOODS SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AT 31 MAY 2014 cont...

Goods	Tariff classification	Country of export	Dumping and/or countervailing	Review action	Date of effect	Date on which measures will no longer apply
Hot rolled coil steel	7208.25.00/32 7208.26.00/33 7208.27.00/34 7208.36.00/35 7208.37.00/36 7208.38.00/37 7208.39.00/38 7208.53.00/42 7208.54.00/43 7208.90.00/30 7211.14.00/40 7211.19.00/41	Taiwan Republic of Korea Malaysia Japan	D D D	Nil	20/12/12	20/12/17
Hot rolled plate steel	7208.40.00/39 7208.51.00/40 7208.52.00/41 7225.40.00/22/24	People's Republic of China Indonesia Japan Republic of Korea	D,C D D	Nil	19/12/13	19/12/18
Hollow structural sections	7306.30.00/31/32/33/ 34/35/36/37 7306.61.00/21/22/25 7306.69.00/10	People's Republic of China Republic of Korea Malaysia Taiwan	D,C D D	Nil	03/07/12	03/07/17
Pineapple, fruit (consumer)	2008.20.00/26/28	Philippines Thailand	D D	Nil Nil	11/10/06 18/10/01	11/10/16 18/10/16
Pineapple, fruit (FSI)	2008.20.00/27/28	Philippines Thailand	D D	Nil Nil	14/11/06 18/10/01	14/11/16 18/10/16
Polyvinyl chloride homopolymer resin (PVC)	3904.10.00/18	United States of America Japan Republic of Korea	D* D* D	Nil	23/01/92 22/10/92 19/10/12	23/01/17 22/10/17 19/10/17
Preserved mushrooms, certain	2003.10.00/87	People's Republic of China	D	Nil	13/01/06	13/01/16
Silicone emulsion concrete admixtures  * Pre 1993 measures – old m	3824.40.00	United States of America	D	Nil	14/04/10	14/04/15

Pre 1993 measures – old measures
 Measures will expire as no application for continuation was received.

#### GOODS SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AT 31 MAY 2014 cont...

Tariff classification	Country of export	Dumping and/or countervailing	Review action	Date of effect	Date on which measures will no longer apply
2836.30.00/27	People's Republic of China	D	Nil	03/11/05	03/11/15
2002.10.00/60	Italy	D	Nil	16/04/14	16/04/19
7308.20.00/02 7308.90.00/49 8502.31.10/31 8502.31.90/32	People's Republic of China Republic of Korea	D D	Nil	16/04/14	16/04/19
7210.49.00/55/56/57 /58 7212.30.00/61	People's Republic of China Republic of Korea Taiwan	D,C D D		05/08/13	05/08/18
	2836.30.00/27 2002.10.00/60 7308.20.00/02 7308.90.00/49 8502.31.10/31 8502.31.90/32 7210.49.00/55/56/57 /58	2836.30.00/27 People's Republic of China  2002.10.00/60 Italy  7308.20.00/02 People's Republic of China Republic of Korea  7308.90.00/49 Republic of Korea  8502.31.10/31 Republic of Korea  7210.49.00/55/56/57 People's Republic of China Republic of Korea	2836.30.00/27   People's Republic of China   D	2836.30.00/27   People's Republic of China   D   Nil	2836.30.00/27   People's Republic of China   D   Nil   03/11/05

## ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES EXPIRED DURING MAY 2014

Goods	Tariff Classification	Country of export	Dumping and/or countervailing	Expiration date/s
Nil				

## **ADNs ISSUED DURING MAY 2014**

Date	ADN	Action	Commodity	Country
12/05/14	2014/40	Extension of time granted to issue a statement of essential facts	Hot rolled structural steel sections	Japan, Republic of Korea, Taiwan and Thailand
13/05/14	2014/39	Initiation of an accelerated review	Tomatoes, prepared or preserved	Italy
14/05/14	2014/38	Initiation of an investigation into alleged dumping	Certain crystalline silicon photovoltaic modules or panels	People's Republic of China
19/05/14	2014/42	Preliminary affirmative determination and imposition of securities	Quenched and tempered steel plate	Finland, Japan and Sweden
29/05/14	2014/43	Initiation of an accelerated review	Tomatoes, prepared or preserved	Italy
28/05/14	2014/44	Findings in relation to an accelerated review of anti-dumping measures	Sodium bicarbonate	People's Republic of China
28/05/14	2014/45	Extension of time granted to issue the statement of essential facts	Silicon metal	People's Republic of China

<sup>\*\*</sup> Measures will expire as no application for continuation was received.

## NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENTS ISSUED IN "THE AUSTRALIAN" NEWSPAPER DURING MAY 2014

Date	Title	Commodity	Country
14/05/14	Initiation of an investigation into alleged dumping	Certain crystalline silicon	People's Republic of China
		photovoltaic modules or panels	
19/05/14	Preliminary affirmative determination and imposition of securities	Quenched and tempered steel plate	Finland, Japan and Sweden

Lisa Hind National Manager - Operations Anti-Dumping Commission 11 June 2014